

No.

In The Supreme Court of the United States

JAMUL ACTION COMMITTEE, JAMUL COMMUNITY CHURCH,
DARLA KASMEDO, PAUL SCRIPPS, and GLEN REVELL,

Petitioners

v.

E. SEQUOYAH SIMERMEYER,
Chairman of the National Indian Gaming Commission; et al.,

Respondents

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

KENNETH R. WILLIAMS
Attorney at Law
980 9th Street, 16th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 449-9980
Attorney for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS AND CITATIONS.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTRODUCTION.....	1
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	4
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
A. Jamul Indian Village.....	7
B. Hollywood Casino of Jamul.....	10
C. Second Amended Supplemental Complaint.....	12
D. The District Court Proceedings.....	13
E. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision.....	14
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	17
A. The Ninth Circuit’s decision that, in 1994, Congress eliminated the prerequisite that a tribe must pre-exist the United States to have tribal immunity is wrong and should be reversed by this Court.....	17
B. The Ninth Circuit’s decision that the BIA’s list of “Indian tribal entities” eligible to receive services is actually a list of federally recognized tribes with tribal immunity is incorrect and should be reversed.....	22
C. The issues presented by this petition are of major importance involving the potential expansion of tribal immunity to include quarter-blood Indian groups, non-historic tribes and created Indian tribal entities.....	26
CONCLUSION.....	29

APPENDICES

Appendix A – Ninth Circuit Court of Appeals opinion (Sept. 8, 2020).....	A-1
Appendix B – Order denying petition for rehearing (Nov. 23, 2020).....	A-26
Appendix C – District Court Order (Aug. 8, 2016).....	A-27
Appendix D – BIA Commissioner Memorandum (Nov. 7, 1975).....	A-41
Appendix E – BIA Superintendent, So. Cal. Agency (Apr. 10, 1979).....	A-43
Appendix F – Constitution of the JIV (excerpts) (1981).....	A-44
Appendix G – BIA Director Bacon’s letter to the JIV (Jul. 1, 1993).....	A-46
Appendix H – NIGC SEIS Notice re reservation/casino (Apr. 10, 2013)....	A-51

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	3
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft, Governor of Missouri</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	27
<i>JAC v. Chadhuri</i> , 200 F. Supp. 3d 1042 (2016).....	4, 14
<i>JAC v. Chauduri</i> , 837 F.3d 958 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	iii, 15
<i>JAC v. Simermeyer</i> , 974 F.3d 984 (9 th Cir. 2020).....	i, 1, 4
<i>Kiowa Tribe v. Manufacturing Tech.</i> , 523 U.S. 751, 759 (1998)	2, 22
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014).....	i, 2, 11
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535, 553, n. 24 (1974).....	3, 27
<i>MLB Assoc. v. Garvey</i> , 532 U.S. 504. 509, n.1 (2001).....	iii
<i>Orff v. U.S.</i> , 358 F.3d 1137, 1149 (9 th Cir. 2016).....	iii
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495, 519-520 (2000).....	27
<i>Rosales v. BIA</i> , 32 IBIA 158, 165 (1998).....	20
<i>Samish Indian Nation v. U.S.</i> , 419 F.3d 1355, 1359 (Fed. Cir. 2005).....	23, 24
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> , 436 U.S. 49, 56 (1978).....	i, 1

<i>Turner v. United States</i> , 248 U.S. 354 (1919).....	1
<i>United States v. John</i> , 437 U.S. 634, 650 (1978).....	27
<i>United States v. Sandoval</i> , 231 U.S. 28, 46 (1913).....	28
<i>United States v. Wheeler</i> , 435 U.S. 313, 322-323 (1978).....	1

CODES

Cal. Penal Code §11225.....	11
25 U.S.C. §476.....	4
25 USC §1300f(a).....	i, 5
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701 et seq.....	10
25 U.S.C. § 2703.....	11
25 U.S.C. §2714.....	15
25 USC §5123(f)&(g).....	i, 18, 19, 20
25 U.S.C. §5129.....	3
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	4

STATUTES

26 Stat 712 (Jan. 12, 1891) Mission Indian Relief Act of 1891.....	7
Pub. L. No. 103-263, Sec. 5(b) (May 31, 1994).....	i, 2, 4, 18, 20, 21
Pub. L. No. 103-357, Sec.1 (Oct. 14, 1994).....	i, 2, 5, 19
Pub. L. No. 103-454, Title I, Secs. 101-104 (Nov. 2, 1994).....	i, 2, 5, 19, 21, 25

REGULATIONS

25 CFR Part 83.....	2, 9, 21, 22
25 C.F.R. § 83.7(a).....	21, 22

FEDERAL REGISTER

47 Fed. Reg. 53130-53135 (Nov. 24, 1982).....	8, 9, 23
60 Fed. Reg. 9250 (Feb. 16, 1995).....	24
